
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 23 January 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Sunny Lambe

Councillor Sunil Chopra

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 13 January 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 23 January 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PRESCO FOOD AND WINE, 209 
ROTHERHITHE NEW ROAD, LONDON SE16 2BA

1 - 27

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: MCDONALDS, UNIT 16 BUTTERFLY WALK, 
DENMARK HILL, LONDON SE5 8RW

28 - 66

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date: 13 January 2017



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
23 January 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Presco Food and Wine, 209 
Rotherhithe New Road, London SE16 2BA

Ward(s) or groups affected: Livesey Ward

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application submitted by this 
council’s trading standards service under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the 
Act) for the review of the premises licence held by Mr Faraz Ahmad in respect of the 
premises known as Presco Food and Wine, 209 Rotherhithe New Road, London 
SE16 2BA.

2. Notes:

a) The grounds for the review are stated in paragraph 13 of this report. A copy of 
the premises licence review application is attached as Appendix A.

b) The review application is supported by representations submitted by two 
responsible authorities. Copies of the representations are attached as 
Appendix B. Details of the representations are provided in paragraphs 16 and 
17.

c) A copy o
[...]
in respect of the licence was Wasim Akram.

22. The licence was then transferred to Mr Faraz Ahmad on 7 June 2013. The DPS 
specified in respect of the licence was Hassan Subhani.

23. On 15 November 2016 an application was submitted to transfer the licence to Mr 
Sohail Khan. Mr Faraz Ahmad signed a form consenting to the transfer. The transfer 
application form submitted by Mr Khan was not full and proper in that neither the 
original premises licence not a statement of the was given for the failure to provide 
the original premises licence (in accordance with Section 42(4) Licensing Act 2003). 

24. Numerous attempts have been made by the licensing unit to contact Mr Khan to 
inform him of the outstanding matter in respect of the transfer application, however 
he has not responded. The transfer application has therefore been rejected and Mr 
Ahmad remains the licensee of the premises. It should be noted that the offences 
referred to in the review application took place prior to the transfer application 
submitted on 15 November 2016. Prior to the transfer application submitted on 15 
November 2016, Faraz Ahmad has never contacted the licensing unit to either 
rescind the licence or inform the Licensing Unit that he no longer has an interest in 
the premises. Although Mr Ahmad remains the licensee of the premises, Mr Khan 
has also been invited to the hearing to determine the review application should he be 
able to provide any clarification as to the management of the premises.

25. The premises have not been inspected since 2010, prior to Mr Ahmad becoming the 
licensee of the premises.

26. No complaints have been received by the licensing unit in regards to the premises 
since 2006, prior to Mr Ahmad becoming the licensee of the premises.

27. No temporary event notices have been submitted in regards to the premises.

28. A list of licensing night time visits to the premises is attached as appendix D.

29. On 24 November 2016, an application was submitted by this council’s Trading 
Standards service under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the review of the 
premises licence held by Mr Faraz Ahmad in respect of the premises known as 
Presco Food and Wine, 209 Rotherhithe New Road, London SE16 2BA.

The local area

30. Due to software issues it has not been possible to provide a map of the local area in 
this report however it can be confirmed that the only licensed premises within 100 
metres of the premises is:

4



Pizza Hot 4 U, 208 Rotherhithe New Road, SE16 3EH:

o Provision of late night refreshment:

Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 01:00 the following day.

Southwark council statement of licensing policy

31. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 20 on 
25 November 2015. The policy came into effect on 1 January 2016. Sections of the 
statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the sub-committee’s 
consideration are:

 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four licensing 
objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority relies in 
determining licence applications.

 Section 5 - Determining applications for premises licences and club premises 
certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers issues such as 
location; high standards of management; and the principles behind condition 
setting.

 Section 6 - Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s 
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current 
special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply. To 
be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the policy.

 Section 7 - Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of licensed 
operation that this authority might consider appropriate by type of premises 
and (planning) area classification.

 Section 8 - The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective.
[...]
in connection with any of the 
four licensing objectives.

38.   The principles, which sub-committee members must apply, are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

39. Under Section 52 of the Licensing Act,  the licensing authority must hold a hearing to 
determine the review and any relevant representations.

40.   The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The protection of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

41. Each objective must be considered to be of equal importance.  The authority must, 
having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the 
following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The steps are to:

       Modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding any condition
       Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
       Remove the designated premises supervisor
       Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
       Revoke the licence.

42. For the purpose of determining a relevant representation under section 52 of the Act 
a “relevant representation” means representations which:

6



       Are relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives
       Are made by the holder of the premises licence, a responsible authority or an 

other person within the prescribed period
       Have not been withdrawn
       If made by an other person (who is not also a responsible authority), that they 

are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority frivolous or vexatious.

43. Modifications of conditions and exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed 
either permanently or for a temporary period of up to three months.

44. The authority may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review does 
not require it to take any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

45. In deciding what remedial action if any it should take, the authority must direct its 
mind to the causes or concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action 
should generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more than an 
appropriate and proportionate response.

46. It is of particular importance that any detrimental financial impact that may result 
from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives in the circumstances that gave rise to the 
application for review.

Reasons

47. Where the authority determines an application for review it must notify the 
determination and reasons why for making it to:

       The holder of the licence
       The applicant
       Any person who made relevant representations
       The chief officer of police for the area (or each police area) in which the 

premises are situated.

Hearing procedures

48. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may determine 
its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that:

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross 
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is 
required for it to consider the representations

 Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other 
person appearing at the hearing

 The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to exercise their rights to:

o Address the authority
o If given permission by the committee, question any other party.

7



o In response to a point which the authority has given notice it will require 
clarification, give further information in support of their application.

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not 
relevant:

o To the particular application before the committee, and 
o The licensing objectives.

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude
[...]
tes’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

58. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

59. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background papers Held At Contact
Licensing Act 2003
Home Office revised guidance to the 
Act
Secondary Regulations
Southwark Statement of Licensing 
Policy Case file

Southwark Licensing, 
C/o Community Safety & 
Enforcement, 160 Tooley 
Street, London, SE1 
2QH

Kirty Read
Phone number: 
020 7525 5748

9



APPENDICES

Name Title
Appendix A Copy of the review application
Appendix B Copies of the representations submitted by responsible 

authorities 
Appendix C Copy of the premises licence
Appendix D List of licensing night time visits to the premises

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Wesley McArthur, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 11 January 2017

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 11 January 2017

10



APPENDIX A
11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 
London 
SE1 2QH 

323 B
[...]
 under the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
The application is submitted under the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm 
licensing objectives and the grounds for the review are concerned with:  
 
Prevention of Crime and disorder –  

• Offer to supply goods that infringed trade marks – s92 Trade Marks Act 1992 

• Offer to supply goods that failed to comply with Cosmetics Products (Enforcement) Regulations 2013 

• Unauthorised licensable activity – failure to comply with a number of conditions on the premise licence  –
s136 Licensing Act 

• “Overstayer” on premise - Breach of immigration legislation  

•  Failure of Premise Licence Holder to notify Southwark Council of change of address – s33 Licensing Act 

• Failure to display summary of premise licence – s57 Licensing Act 
Protection of Children from Harm 

• Unauthorised licensable activity - Failure to comply with conditions 327 and 340 on the premise licence 
about preventing underage sales of alcohol – s136 Licensing Act  

 
The premises is an off licence/grocery that is currently licensed for supply of alcohol ‘off the premises’ for 
24hours 7 days a week. The current licence holder is Faraz Ahmad and the designated premises supervisor 
(DPS) attached to the licence is Hassan Subhani. 
 
Following the inspection by Trading Standards and the Police on Wednesday 2 November 2016 it transpired 
that in addition to the breaches mentioned above that the licensee and DPS no longer work at the premises and 
Sanela Raja Kazlagic one of the staff working at the shop stated that she had never heard of the licensee or 
DPS. Further more Ms Kazlagic who does not hold a personal licence could not confirm who had authorised her 
to supply alcohol at the premises. 
 
The Trading Standards Officer managed to contact the licensee Mr Ahmed on Monday 7 November 2016 who 
also confirmed that he ‘left the premises 3 years ago and now lived and worked in Middlesborough’. 
 
I have no faith in the cu
[...]
at the premises. The details of every instance that the sale of alcohol is 

refused to a person because that person is under 18 years of age or appears to be under 18 years of age 

and is not able to produce identification to prove that he / she is over 18 years of age shall be logged in the 

refusal book. The times and dates of all refused sales shall be cross referenced with the CCTV installed at 

the premises 

341 That there shall be a minimum of two staff members present at the premises at all times that it is open 

to members of the public. 

342 That there shall be a 'rep care' alarm system installed at the premises that is connected to the local 

police. 

343 That only two unaccompanied school children shall be permitted on to the premises at a time. 

 

Page 4 of 6 

24



Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority   
 
 

Page 5 of 6 

25



Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

  
 
 
Licence No. 841161 

Plan No. N/A 

Plan Date 28 July 2005 

 
 
 

Page 6 of 6 

26



                                                        APPENDIX D

Date Time Officer Notes 
13/12/2014 20:00 Mark 

Orton 
Premises closed ATOV, being refurbed as it had been broken into and stock stolen. New staff in place, but no changes to 
licensee or DPS. I went through licence conditions with them so that they were aware of what is expected. 

13/12/2014 00:30 Mark 
Orton 

Premises closed ATOV. 

27



 

Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
23 January 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: McDonalds, Unit 16 Butterfly 
Walk, Denmark Hill, London SE5 8RW

Ward(s) or groups affected: Camberwell Green 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Manor 
Restaurants (UK) Limited to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as: McDonalds, Unit 16 Butterfly Walk, 
Denmark Hill, London SE5 8RW.

2. Notes:

 This application was originally scheduled for hearing by the licensing sub-
Committee on 20 December 2016. A request was made by the applicant to 
adjourn the hearing due to ill-health and it is now being heard on 23 January 
2017. 

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence in respect of the premises 
known as: McDonalds, Unit 16 Butterfly Walk, Denmark Hill, London SE5 8RW 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable 
activities are not under consideration at this meeting. The variation application 
is subject to representations submitted by responsible authorities and / or other 
persons and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination. 

 Paragraphs 10 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is attached as 
Appendix F.

 Paragraphs 14 to 17 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the relevant representation and related 
correspondence are attached in Appendix C and Appendix D.

 Paragraph 27 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix F. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 received royal assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provides a 
licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment

28
Agenda Item 6



 

 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, this council wholly administers the licensing responsibility.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The prote
[...]
e application is summarised as follows:

 To extend the provision of late night refreshment on Sundays to Wednesdays 
from 00:00 to 05:00.

 To amend the opening hours of the restaurant to allow the premises to open 24 
hour seven days per week.

12. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Part M sets out the proposed operational control measures in full, with reference to 
the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the 
application is attached to this report as Appendix B.

Designated premises supervisor

13. No designated premises supervisor (DPS) is required.  

Representations from responsible authorities

14. This council’s environmental protection team (EPT) have made comments for 
consideration by the licensing sub-committee. These comments have not been 
submitted as an objection to this application.

15. The Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) have submitted a representation in relation to 
the application. 

16. The Metropolitan Police Service representation states the current closing times fall 
outside of the suggested closing times in the council’s statement of licensing policy. 
The police state the application has given no reason to deviate from the policy. The 
police also state that the police crime and incident reporting system has been 
checked and in the last six months McDonald’s restaurants in Southwark have 85 
reports where an incident has been reported inside, outside or close to each venue. 
These reports may not be directly attributed to each restaurant but indicate that they 
are located in areas that have a crime and disorder problem.

 
17. The environmental protection team’s comments state the requested hours of 

extension fall outside of the recommendation of the statement of licensing policy. 
EPT note that the licence holders are ‘content to put measures in place to limit 
noise’, shall be considered to include controls on deliveries, collections and waste 
[...]
heir decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

36



 

60. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

61. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

62. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 
and above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office revised guidance to  
 the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy 
 Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Copy of existing premises licence
 Appendix B  Copy of the application 
 Appendix C  Police representation 
 Appendix D  Environmental protection team comments
 Appendix E  List of night time visits to the premises by licensing officers
 Appendix F  Map of the local area

37



 

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Natasha O’Donoghue, Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 11 January 2017

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Offic
[...]
 as he may be interested. He said that he will email 
on Monday concerning this 

12/11/2016 00:32  Richard Kalu                   Blue Site Notice Check with . Blue Site Notice on display no issues of concern noted. 

A
PPEN

D
IX E

65



S
ca

le
 1

/6
73

D
at

e 
7/

12
/2

01
6

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 ((
0)

10
00

19
25

2)
 2

00
9

APPENDIX F
66



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Adele Morris

Reserve

Councillor Sunil Chopra

1
1
1

By Email 

Officers

Debra Allday, Legal team
Jayne Tear, Licensing team
Richard Kalu, Licensing team
Dorcas Mills, Licensing team
Bill Masini, Trading standards team

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 13

Dated:  13 January 2017

1
1
1
1
1

5


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Presco Food and Wine, 209 Rotherhithe New Road, London SE16 2BA
	Appendix A: Copy of the review application
	Appendix B: Copies of the representations submitted by responsible authorities
	Presco RNR (856835) review Nov' 2016 - Police rep'
	Re:- Presco Food & Wine 209 Rotherhithe New Road SE16 2BA

	Presco RNR (856835) review Nov' 2016 - Licensing rep'

	Appendix C: Copy of the premises licence
	Premises licence number                              
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
	Post code 
	Telephone number 
	Where the licence is time limited the dates 
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2

	Appendix D: List of licensing night time visits to the premises

	6 Licensing Act 2003: McDonalds, Unit 16 Butterfly Walk, Denmark Hill, London SE5 8RW
	App

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 23 January 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 23 
January 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Sunny Lambe

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Terry Eagle, applicant, McDonalds

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority officer
Wesley McARthur, licensing officer
Bill Masini, trading standards officer
Ray Moore, trading standards officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 23 January 2017

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PRESCO FOOD AND WINE, 209 ROTHERHITHE NEW ROAD, 
LONDON SE16 2BA 

The licensing officer explained that the licensee had surrendered their licence.

The trading standards officer addressed the sub-committee and requested that the hearing 
be postponed until the period of the surrender of the licence had expired.

The representatives from the premises were not present.

The meeting went into closed session at 10.19am.

The meeting resumed at 10.22am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the trading standards application for the review of the premises licence of Presco, 
209 Rotherhithe New Road, London SE16 2BA be adjourned to 24 February 2017.  It is in 
the public interest to extend time in accordance with regulations 11 and 12 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 .

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: MCDONALDS, UNIT 16 BUTTERFLY WALK, DENMARK HILL, 
LONDON SE5 8RW 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

It was noted that the police and the applicant had now agreed conditions.

The meeting went into closed session at 10.28am

The meeting resumed at 10.30am.  The chair advised everyone of the decision and 
informed them that an electronic version of the notice of decision would be sent to all 
interested parties.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Manor Restaurants (UK) Limited, for a variation of the 
premises licence, granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known 
as McDonalds, Unit 16 Butterfly Walk, Denmark Hill,  London SE5 8RW is granted as 
follows:

Conditions



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 23 January 2017

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That on each day after 23:00 the premises will ensure that the entrance situated in 
Butterfly Walk is closed to the public, the shutter separating this section of the 
premises will also be closed as will the upstairs section of the restaurant.

2. That the premises will employ at least one SIA registered door supervisor between 
the hours of 23.00 and 03.00 on Friday and Saturday nights.  The management of 
the premises will risk assess the need for the additional security on a day to day 
basis and employ additional staff as required.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who informed the sub-committee 
that they had agreed conditions, as listed above with the police.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written statement from the police which advised 
that they recommended that the variation be granted subject to the conditions listed 
above.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were of the opinion that the conditions agreed would promote the licensing 
objectives.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 23 January 2017

justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

Meeting ended at 10.35 am

CHAIR:

DATED:


